

Government Gazette

ISSN-0157-8324

No. G26

21 December 2023



Northern Territory of Australia

Victims of Crime Assistance Amendment Act 2023

Commencement notice

I, Hugh Crosby Heggie, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, under section 2(1) of the *Victims of Crime Assistance Amendment Act 2023* (No. 30 of 2023), fix 2 January 2024 as the day on which the Act commences.

H. C. HEGGIE Administrator

Dated 14 December 2023



Northern Territory of Australia

Residential Tenancies Legislation Amendment Act 2023

Commencement Notice

I, Hugh Crosby Heggie, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, under section 2(1) of the *Residential Tenancies Legislation Amendment Act 2023* (No. 36 of 2023), fix 2 January 2024 as the day on which the Act commences.

H. C. HEGGIE Administrator

Dated 14 December 2023



Northern Territory of Australia

Construction Contracts (Security of Payments) Act 2004

Appointment of Construction Contracts Registrar

I, Chanston James Paech, Attorney-General and Minister for Justice, under section 49(2) of the *Construction Contracts (Security of Payments) Act 2004*, appoint Erin Louise McAuley to be the Construction Contracts Registrar for the period commencing on 1 January 2024 and ending on 30 June 2024.

C. J. PAECH Attorney-General and Minister for Justice

Dated 14 December 2023

Northern Territory of Australia

Crown Lands Act 1992

Notice of Determination of Grant of Estate in Fee Simple in Crown Land

Notice is given, under section 12(6) of the *Crown Lands Act 1992*, that the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics determined under section 12(3) of the Act to grant an estate in fee simple in Crown land, details of which are specified in the Schedule.

Dated 19 December 2023

LYNETTE WALSH Director Land Transactions Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics

Schedule

Details of Determination

Description of Crown land the subject of the proposed grant:	Lot 15607, Town of Palmerston
Persons to whom proposed grant is to be made:	City of Palmerston
Price:	Nil
Proposed Development:	Transfer of ownership, management and maintenance of a drainage lot to City of Palmerston

Northern Territory of Australia

Control of Roads Act 1953

Proposal to Close a Road

I, Robert Ian Sarib, Surveyor-General, under section 18 of the *Control of Roads Act 1953*, give notice of a proposal to close unnamed road off Berrimah Road abutting Section 6370, Section 5163, and Section 5420, Hundred of Bagot as shown in the Schedule and more particularly described in Survey Plan No. S2023/414.

R. I. SARIB Surveyor-General Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics

Dated 15 December 2023

Note

- 1. Survey Plan No S2023/414 may be inspected at the office of the Surveyor-General, Energy House, Darwin.
- 2. Under section 20 of the Act, a person may object to the proposal by serving notice on the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics. The notice must:
 - a) be served personally or by post within 28 days from the later of the publication of this notice in the Gazette or local newspaper; and
 - b) state the grounds for objections.

Postal objections may be served on the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics, GPO Box 1680, Darwin NT 0801.

Schedule



Statement of Adjoining Owners

Names and addresses of the adjoining owners for the proposed road opening depicted in S2023/414, in accordance with section 17(1)(b) of the *Control of Roads Act 1953*.

Parcel	Owner	Owners Last Known Address
Section 5420 Hundred of Bagot	Paspaley Pearls Properties Pty Ltd (ACN 009 624 408)	GPO BOX 338, DARWIN NT 0801
Section 6370 Hundred of Bagot	Paspaley Pearls Properties Pty Ltd (ACN 009 624 408)	GPO BOX 338, DARWIN NT 0801
Section 5163 Hundred of Bagot	Paspaley Pearls Properties Pty Ltd (ACN 009 624 408)	GPO BOX 338, DARWIN NT 0801

Northern Territory of Australia *Traffic Act 1987 Traffic Regulations 1999*

Authorised Operators of Prescribed Breath Analysis Instrument and Drug Analysis Instrument

I, Christopher Board, Commander, College Command, as a delegate for the Commissioner of Police in pursuance of section 27B(2) of the *Traffic Act 1987* and regulation 59 of the *Traffic Regulations 1999*, being of the opinion that each member of the Northern Territory Police Force whose name appears in the attached Schedule are:

Trained in the use of prescribed breath or drug analysis instruments known as the Drager Alcotest 7110 or 9510 or the Drager DrugTest 5000, and are capable of using the prescribed instruments correctly.

I authorise those members of the Northern Territory Police Force to use the prescribed Breath Analysis instruments or Drug Analysis instrument for the purpose of the *Traffic Act 1987*.

Dated this 17 day of November 2023

C. BOARD Commander College Command

Schedule

Registration Number	Surname	Given Names	
Drager Alcotest 7110 – Australian Federal Police			
22425	Annesley	Corey	
22655	Berry	Ryan	
22505	Cattana	Condon	
22656	Cullinger	Andrew	
22640	Dineen	Callem	
22461	Goldring	Joel	
22587	Hinton	Hayley	
22645	Julius	Michael	
22429	Keys	Scott	

22623	Perkins	Carl	
22641	Taylor	Nicholas	
22470	Singh	Sandeep	
Drager Alcotest 9510 – In-service			
1689	Dooley-McDonnell	Paula	
Drager Alcotest 9510 – Australian Federal Police			
22425	Annesley	Corey	
22655	Berry	Ryan	
22505	Cattana	Condon	
22656	Cullinger	Andrew	
22640	Dineen	Callem	
22461	Goldring	Joel	
22587	Hinton	Hayley	
22429	Keys	Scott	
22641	Taylor	Nicholas	
22470	Singh	Sandeep	
Drager Alcotest 9510 – In-service			
1689	Dooley-McDonnell	Paula	
2749	Yates	Leigh	
Drager DrugTest 5000 – Australian Federal Police			
22425	Annesley	Corey	
22655	Berry	Ryan	
22658	Brotherton	Geoffrey	
22505	Cattana	Condon	
22656	Cullinger	Andrew	
22640	Dineen	Callem	
22461	Goldring	Joel	
22587	Hinton	Hayley	
22645	Julius	Michael	
22429	Keys	Scott	
22623	Perkins	Carl	
22641	Taylor	Nicholas	
22470	Singh	Sandeep	

Christmas/New Year Publication

The Office of the Parliamentary Counsel will be closing on Friday 22 December 2023 and reopening on Tuesday 2 January 2024.

No Gazette requests will be actioned during this time.

The last General *Gazette* for 2023 will be published on Thursday 21 December 2023.

The first General *Gazette* for 2024 will be published on Thursday 4 January 2024.

Special *Gazette* requests received after 12 Noon on Friday 22 December 2023 will not be actioned until Tuesday 2 January 2024.

Gazette publication information

The Northern Territory Government *Gazette* is published by the Office of the Parliamentary Counsel.

The General *Gazette* is published fortnightly on a **Thursday**. The closing date for notices is at close of business on the Tuesday of the week of publication.

Notices will be published in the next issue, unless urgent publication is required.

Special Gazettes are published as required.

Gazette publication fees

Fees apply to the publication of notices in the Government Gazette.

The cost per notice is as follows:

General Gazette (regular timing): \$150

Special Gazette (urgent or specific timing): \$400

Submit a Gazette request

A *Gazette* publication request must be submitted using the <u>Gazette request</u> <u>form</u>

For non-government requests please complete this Gazette request form

General Gazette publication dates for 2023

General Gazette publication schedule 2023

Recent and archived Gazettes

https://nt.gov.au/about-government/gazettes

Northern Territory Legislation website

https://legislation.nt.gov.au/